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The resident has the right, unless adjudged
incompetent or otherwise found to be
incapacitated under the faws of the Siate, fo
participate in planning care and treaiment or
changes in care and treatment.

A comprehensive care plan must be developed
within 7 days after the completion of the
comprehensive assessment; prepared by an
interdisciplinary team, that includes the attending
physician, a registered nurse with responsibility
for the resident, and other appropriate staff in

privacy and dignity are not followed.
Systemic changes:

Staff education and in-services were
conducted by the Director of Nurses, RN,
on  2/22/13 and will be performed
regularly, annually, periodically, and flS
needed for Licensed WNurses, CNA/s,
miscellaneous depariment assistants, and
rehab staff to ensure that all staff membgrs
are advised of the standard nursing
practices and of the facility policy and
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, Convalescent Center. All staff members
F 241 | Continued From page 1 F 241 a : ; :
o o must ensure that a resident’s privacy and
doors are ufli:;zzclj meUCh a :;'ay a'ls to eliminate dignity are fully protected during A‘j‘l“'
exposure of bodies from publlc View. care.  The facility staff should ftreat
o . residents in a manner that fully maintains
The findings include: . \ . . .
: their privacy during daily ADL care. The
Observation of peri-care for Resident #17, on staff must close drapes, prm_w}f curtains,
02/19/13 at 11:15 AM, revealed CNA #3 provided and hallway doors to eliminate the
peri-care in full view of Resident #17's roommate. exposure from public view and/or from the
The CNA failed to pull the privacy curtain when view of a roommate. All hallway doors
providing peri-case. must be closed and privacy curtaips
utilized, as indicated, to eliminate
Interview with CNA #3, on 02/19/13 at 12:30 PM, exposure during bed bathing, treatments,
revealed she failed to closed the privacy curtain and whirlpool operations. Visitors are alzo
when she provided peri-care to had not been | expected to observed facility policies
clo§ed when Resident #17 was being provided relative to privacy and dignity of the
peri-care. CNA#3 stated Resident #17 was residents
completely exposed during peri-care to the
roommate. Identily others:
Interview with the Director of Nursing {DON}), on . .. )
02/21/13 at 4:15 PM, revealed staff should pull All residents receiving ADL, whether
the privacy curtain between the residents in the bathing, dressing, grooming, or other
rooms when peri-care is being provided. personal care within the facility have the
F 280 | 483.20(d)(3), 483.10{k)(2) RIGHT TO F 280, pOEaniﬂl {o _be affecfted by this practice if
$5=D | PARTICIPATE PLANNING CARE-REVISE CP the appropriate policy and procedure for
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F 280 | Continued From page 2 F 280 procedures regarding resident privacy aid
dignity. The policy and procedure will be
disciplines as defermined by the resident's needs, upgdattgd and ‘:'einf)(;rced pwith all facilily
and, to the extent practicable, the participation of staff members when hired, periodically
the resident, the resident's family or the resident's nd/or annually thereafter ’ Remin de;'
legal representative; and periodically reviewed anc, ) }; duled d ted to ¢
and revised by a team of qualified persons afler notices were scieduled and posted to the
each assessment. “Nursing Care Tracker” patient monitoring
and care documentation system on
03/12/13 through 3/22/13 to remind CNA's
of the privacy and dignity facility poli
The reminder notice states “always
provide your patient's with privacy and
dignity. Do not exposc a patient during
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bathing and grooming. Always close
by: ) privacy curtains between residenis.
Based or?‘obsew'fltroln, record revil'aw and revit'e\_N Close the drapery curtains to the
of the facility's policy it was determined the facility windows in order to not expose the
failed to revise the care plan for one resident (#7), vesident to someone in the vard or
in the selected sample of 15. The facility faited to ki ot Speal il i obr
revise the care plan when Resident #7 was pal' tng ot peak soltly ~fo yo
assessed as in need of a saddle cushion to residents about their care and concerns
his/her wheelchair to prevent falls. in order to not exposc their illnessgs,
treatments, and other conversations fo
The findings include: visitors in the room or hallway.” These
notices must be acknowledged by the
Avreview of the facility's Care Plan Policy, no dale, Nurses and CNA’s and attested to by their
fevealed care plans should be revised as documentation as recognition of and use pf
changes in the resident's condition dictate and this policy.
care plans should be reviewed at least quarterly.
Monitoring:
A record review revealed Resident #7 was
re-admilted to the facifity on 01/14/13 with The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI
g:&";sl;5\:;r:ngtj::ﬁ:::e[;:ui;ﬁf;:mS’ program will include documentation, as a
’ i i i i Digni
Cardiovascular Accident with Jeft sided weakness, portion of its .Ri.ght to Pn_v acy, Lig v
Arthritis and Neuropathy. and Confidentiality Education Section of
the Continwous Quality Improvement
An observation of Resident #7, on 02/19/13 at Policy and Protocol records. This will
11:45 AM, revealed the resident was sitting ina ensure that regular monthly and periodic
observations and reports reflecting the
FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Pravious Versicns Obsolela Event ID: RH7511 Facitity ID: 100087 If conlinvation sheet Page 3 of 13
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F 280 | Continued From page 3 F 280 ff;'lflr;‘;f: dto the policy of the facility afe
high-back wheel.chair with a saddle cushion in . These min;ltes will reflect quarterly atgd
place beneath him. | periodic compliance reviews of t?ye
A review of the Comprehensive Care Pian, dated fa(;ll!tys policy an;i [t)‘rocedu;‘]e for {'illlgm
04/19/12, revealed there were no interventions to and privacy. ctions t at wi e
address a saddle cushion to Resident #7's mon;toregt\v;}l be as'gquowi"\[)L
wheelchair. . aff providing care 1o
ensure a residents privacy and
An interview with the Minimum Data Set (MDS) dignity are fully protected,
Coordinator, on 02/21/13 at 8:45 AM, revealed 2. Staff shall examine and tr lat
she faited to add the saddle cushion to the care ) residents in a manner that
plan. ' maintains full privacy of their
bodies,
An interview with the Director of Nursing (DONj), 3. Ensure that drapes, privacy
on 01/21/13 at 10:24 AM, revealed it was the curtains, and hallway doors
responsibility of the MDS Coordinator to update eliminate exposure from public
the care plans, as needed. view
F 282 | 483.20{k)}{3)(ii} SERVICES BY QUALIFIED F 282 4, Ensure residents are not exposed
$8=D| PERSONS/PER CARE PLAN during bed bathing, ADL cate,
The services provided or arranged by the facility di:§iing, b tlrt?atmems, and/pr
must be provided by qualified persons in w lfl‘fp00 at ““ﬁ’ ete, , .
accordance with each resident's written plan of 5. Staff must knoc 3 I]? one's seil,
care. and ask for permission, prior to
entering resident rooms,
6. In-services will be conducted
with new employees, periodically
as needed, and annually with all
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced employees on the policy and
by: procedures relative to privacy apd
Based on observation, interview, record review, dignity of facility residents.
and review of the facility's policy it was
determined that the facility failed to ensure two The Director of  Nurses R
r§5|dents (71 and.#5) n lhe_selecled samplg of Administrative Assistant, RN, and/or their
fifteen, were provided care in accordance with the designee  will perform  the  vistal
care plan. Resident #1 was care-pfanned for a . )
wheel chair with anti-lippers/roliback device, and monitoring and report the. fabulated resufts
was put in a wheelchair without to the CQI committee regular Fy,
periodically, and monthly. The monthly
FORM CMS-2567(02-29) Previous Versions Obsolets Evenl ID: RH7S511
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. meeting will be conducted by the Asst.
F 282 | Continued From page 4 L5 .
o pkg . hich ted i k282 Adminisirator and/or the Adm. Assistant
anti-tippersfrollback devices which resulted in a RN, and will include any issues discovered
fall with no injury. Resident #5 was care-planned duri . .
; uring observation and evaluvatiogs,
for a hed alarm after a fall and observations reeded orrections retrainin if
revealed there was no bed alarm in place, heede ¢ ¢ ' £
necessary, and overall results for the
The findings inctude: committee to evaluate and review.
Progressive discipline shall continue with
staff members out of compliance with the
1. A review of the facility's Care Plan Policy, no facility privacy and dignity policy, th)at
date, revealed each resident's comprehensive will reinforce in-services for reiraining,
care plan has been designed to incorporate risk and policy reviews to re-educate staff
factors associated with identified problems and members. This discipline will continue up
aid in preventing or reducing declines in the to and including discharge from
resident's functional status and/or functional employment. The retraining sessions will
levels. be conducted by the Director of Nursgs,
) . RN, and/or the Adm, Asst. RN, and/or
A record review revealed Resident #5 was their Designee
admitted to the facility on 11/13/08 with diagnoses gnee.
to include Hypotension, Hyperglycemia, End . . .
Stage Congastive Heart Failure, and Alzheimer's Completion dabﬁ)&?l 13
Dementia.
F 280 483,20(d)(3), 483.10(1)(2) RIGHT
Areview of the quarterly Minimum Data Set TO PARTICIPATE PLANNING
assessment, dated 01/15/13, revealed the facifity CARE-REVISE CP
assessed Resident #5 as having severe cognitive
impairmant and ambulated with minimat Corrective action:
assistance with walker. On the day of the survey, 02/21/13,
) ) resident #7’s care plan was reviewed and
Areview of the CO’“_P‘@T@“S*VQ Care Plan for "At revised in order to include documentation
Risk for Falls and Injury", dated 110410, attesting to the need for a saddle cushion
Le\:jea!e:tan Lnte;v;antron for? be?, alarm whils in for the residents wheelchair to prevent
ed and to check for proper funciioning. falls. The saddle cushion was utilized ag a
Observations on 02/20/13 at 12:10 PM, 1:40 PM '?OS"‘O“":g (:E""C.e. and thef care plpn
and 3:00 PM revealed Resident #5 was laying in reflects that the .mltlat:jon o ]"S us‘? 1
bed with a pressure afarm pad under the resident 07/19/10.  Routine z‘m regular reviews
with the wiring coming out and no alarm box and updates of the resident care plans were
hooked to the end of the wire. performed and revised every 90 days. A
FORM CMS-2567(02-99} Pravious Versions Obsolate Event ID:RH7511 Facitity iD: 100067 If continuaticn sheet Page 50of 13
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. review of the residents care plans revealed
F 282 | Continued From page 5 2 \ \ .
pag F28 that the saddle cushion had been ldentlﬁerd
. . as an intervention on previous care plaps
An interview with Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) #5, and was inadvertentl p omitted dul’iil)] a
on 02/20/13 at 3:10 PM, revealed there was no recent undate 4 E
alarm box hooked up to the pressure alarm pad. ecent update.
Interview with CNA #1, on 02/20/13 at 3:15 PM Identify others:
revealed she did not know whers the atarm box ) . ) .
was, and when the bed was made up the alam All residents identified with the nced for
did not go off. special care devices to promote their wejl-
being have the potential to be affected by
Interview with the Minimum Data Set (MDS) the same practice if care plans are not
Coordinator, on 02/20/13 at 3:25 PM, revealed . maintained to identify the need for and use
Resident #5 should have a functioning bed alarm 5 of such devices and reviewed and revis :d
to bed. regularly every 90 days and as needed.
Interview with the Director of Nursing (DON}, on S .
Sl stemic changes:
02/21/13 at 4:15 PM, revealed when a resident is y g
care pk d fi X . .
re prannad for an alarm she expected the The policy and procedure for updating the
alarm to be in place. . -
and review of care plans for the facility
2. Arecord review revealed Resident #1 was residents will be modified to include
admitted to the facility on 01/14/11 with diagnoses | maintaining a current list of Special Needs
to include Dementia, Hyperension, intercranial : Devices uttl:z’_ed_for t_he well-being of his
Hemorrhage and Transischemic Aftacks. residents. This list will include, but not be
limited to, special cushions for positioning
A review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) devices, anti-rollback/anti-tippers
quarterly assessment, dated 01/15/13, revealed wheelchair devices, and other devicEeS
the facility afsses.sed Resident #1 as severely relative to the safety of the faciiity
cognitively impaired, required extensive residents, This fist will ensure the care
assistance with all activities of daily living, and plans are updated to reflect interventiops
was allfn_gh iflsik for falls, l:e‘snier‘lt h#1 was m?blled relative to the use of these devices. The
fvi;se n h:: hder ::?zelce ar \zhic i w;:}egs ‘ppe " MDS and Care Plan coordinator will
) specialized anti-tipper and ant-rorba utilize this list to assist in monitoring the
devices. .
need for current updates of the relative
A review of Resident #1's record revealed he/she care plans,
was at high risk for falls and had sustained falls .
which the facility had implemented care plan Monitoring:
FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event |3:RH7S 1t Facility ID; 100067 If centinuation sheet Page 6 of 13
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The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI
F 282 i cp s ,
.Contlnue.d From pags 6 F282 program will include documentation, as|a
mle-rv'en{ions o prevent reoccurrence. portion of the need for the use of Special
Anti-tippers and anti-roliback devices had been Devices Section of the Continuous Quality
placed on Resident #1's wheelchair {exact date Improvement Policy and Protocol records
unknown) as an intervention. R .
) This will ensure that regular monthly and
A review of Resident #1's care plan titled HIGH perlod!c observations  and TEpoLts
RISK FOR FALLS, dated 12/31/08, revealed an reflecting the adherence to the policy of
interventions for anti-rollback and anti-tipper the facility are maintained. These minutes
devices to whesl chair. will reflect quarterly and periodic
compliance reviews of the facility's policy
Acreview of the Nursing Notes, dated 09/30/12 at and procedure for the use of the devices
5:00 PM, revealed Resident #1 sustained a fall and that the documentation of the same lis
when hisfher wheelchair turned over. The regularly maintained within the care plan
resident was found on the floor with no visible .
injury. Review of the‘investigatio_n of the fall The MDS and Care Plan Coordinator will
revealed the resident's wheelchair had been monitor the use of and maintain a current
removed from service for repair and the resident listing of Special Needs Devices utilized
had been placed in another wh eelchair that. did by facility residents. This will include, but
not have the anti-tipper or anti-rollback device. not be limited to, instruction procedurgs
An interview with the Director of Nursing (DON), for use and training to implement and
on 02/21/13 at 12:30 PM, revealed she had been maintain the following comfort and safety
unable to determine when Resident #1's devices: . )
wheelchair had been removed from service of by L. Anti-tipper and anti-roll-ba fk
whom. The DON stated there was something wheelchair devices,
hent on one of the anti-tippers and a staff had 2. Fall mattresses,
removed the wheelchair for repair. She was 3, Bed and chair alarms,
unable to determine who removed the wheelchair 4, Wander guard monitoring
or when. The DON stated the resident's care devices,
ptan for falls included the intervention of the 5. Saddle Cushions,
anti-tipper and anti-roliback devices and when 6. Bolster Cushions.
he/she had been placed into the chair without the The Care Plan Coordinator andfor her
anli-tipper ;.md.anti-rollback devices the care plan designee will check the list against the
F 323 :::; 250 Ehbe;rEE'? poEle:r;?c!:e}g-ENT F 323 current care plans quarterly and monthly to
§8=D HA.7;AR(D)SISUPERV|S|0N/DEV|CES ensure all devices utilized by residents are
i care planned accordingly and ensure that
The facility must ensure that the resident th.e E.ISI reﬂecfs' all currently used devices
within the facility.
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. The Director of Nurses, RN, and/or the
F 323 | Continued From page 7 F 323 ’ ’ t

environment remains as free of accident hazards
as is possible; and each resident receives
adeqguate supervision and assistance devices to
prevent accidents.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview and review of
the facility's policy it was determined the facility
failed to ensure residents received assistive
devices to prevent accidents for two residents (#1
and #5}, in the selected sample of fifteen
residents and one resident (#16), not in the
selected sample. Resident #1 was care planned
for anti-tippersfroliback devices to wheelchair and
was placed in a wheelchair without these devices

which resulted in the wheelchair turning over and n-service and' retr.amng not remedy the

the resident sustaining no injuries. Resident #5 situation and violations.

was care planned for a pressure alarm to bed . .

and the pressure atarm to bed had no alarm box Completion date:. 3 p‘q/ %)

in place. Resident #16 was transferred with a sit

to stand [ift to bedside commode with one staff F 282 483.20()(3)(ii)) SERVICES BY

assist when it was the facility's policy to use two QUALIFIED PERSONS/PER CARE

staff assist for safety. In addition, thirteen rooms PLAN

were determined to have combustibles on over

bed wall lights which was a fire hazard. Corrective action:

The findings include: Even though resident #1’s temporary use
of an alternative wheelchair had been

Ani . . . . .
1PM i;:ieear:;z‘:hv;:r\:haz 2?:0;?: 2‘:‘2:;;3{:! 2:00 corrected prior to 02/21/13, the facility had
dan’qag ed equipment Y acquired an additional backup wheelchair
' with ant-Tipper's/rollback devices to be

A record review revealed Resident #1 was used in the event of need for service and/or

repair of a chair currently in use.

Care Plan Coordinator will impleme

use during the designation of the care pla
In-services will be conducted by tl
Director of Nurses, RN., the Adm. As
RN, and/or their designee, annualtly and

of the use of the safety devices.

The quarterly CQI meetings will

conducted by the Asst. Administrat
and/or the Adin. Assistant RN, and w
include any issues
observation and evaluations, need
corrections, retraining, if necessary, a
overall results for the committee

evaluate and review,

The CQI coordinator will identify a
refer  repetitive concerns to t

proper usage of the device and maintain its
needed, concerning the proper utilization

discovered durigg

1.
¢
St
s

e
or
Ii

d
d
to

d
e

Administrator for final resolution, should
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admitted to the facility on 01/14/11 with diagnoses
to include Dementia, Hypertension, Intercranial
Hemorrhage and Transischemic Attacks.

A review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS)
quarterly assessment, dated 01/15/13, revealed
the facilily assessed Resident #1 as severely
cognitively impaired, required extensive
assistance with all activities of daily living, and
was a high risk for falls. Resident #1 was mobile
per self in hisfher wheelchair which was equipped
with specialized anti-tipper and anfi-rollback
devices.

A review of Resident #1's care plan titled HIGH
RISK FOR FALLS, dated 12/31/08, revealed an
interventions for anti-roltback and anti-tipper
devices to wheel chair.

A review of a nursing note, dated 08/30/12 at
5.00 PM, revealed Resident #1 sustained a fall
when his/her wheelchair {urned over, The
resident was found in the floor with no visible
injury. The resident was sent to the emergency
room for evaluation at family request due to
having a history of an Intercranial Hemorrhage in
the past. Hefshe returned to the facllity at 9:50
PM with no new orders.

A review of the investigation of the fall, dated
09/30/12, revealed the resident had been placed
in a wheslchair that was not equipped with the
anti-tipper and anti-rollback devices due to histher
wheslchair being removed from service for repair.
Resident #1 was found on the floor with the
wheelchair overturned at 5:00 PM with no visible

injury.
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. The pressure alarm pad relative to resident
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#5 was repositioned in proper worki
order on 2/20/13, as soon has the problem
was identified. The review of the chart
and the nursing record of resident
revealed that the resident would routinely
disable the alarm in order to get out of bed
without activating the alert. On 01/15/11,
a bell was attached to resident #5°s walker,
secondary to noncompliance with the bed
alarm, to atert the staff that the resident
had disabled the bed alarm and was
attempting to get up without assistance.
The review of the residents quartenly
updated care plans revealed the use of the
bed alarm and the need for routine
monitoring while the resident was in bed
Reminder notices were schedufed and
posted to the “Nursing Care Tracker”
patient monitoring and care documentatiezn
system on 03/12/13 through 3/22/13 to
remind CNA's of the use of anfi-
Tipper/anti-rotlback facility policy. The
reminder notice states *the facility
maintains it backup anti-Tipper/anti-
rollback wheelehair in storage, do npt
place residents using this device in
wheelchair that is net so equipped.
This list of Special Needs Devices will
reviewed by the MDS and Care Pl
coordinator to ensure the care plans
updated timely and that the residents
monitored for the use of the devices.

Identifly others:

All residents identified with the need for
special care devices, such as, an}i-
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An interview with the Director of Nursing {DON},

on 02/21/13 at 12:30 PM, revealed she had been
unable to determine when Resident #1's
wheelchair had been removed from service or by
whom. The DON stated there was something
bent on one of the anti-tippers and a siaff had
removed the wheelchair for repair. She was
unable to determine who removed the wheelchair
or when.

2. Arecord review revealed Resident #5 was
admitted to the facility on 11/13/08 with diagnoses
to include Hypotension, Hyperglycemia, End
Stage Congestive Heart Failure, and Aizheimer's
Dementia.

A review of the quarterly MDS assessment, dated
01/15/13, revealed the facility assessed Resident
#5 as severely cognitively impaired and was able
to ambufate with minimal assistance with a
walker.

A review of the Comprehensive Care Plan for "At
Risk for Falls and Injury”, dated 11/04/10,
revealed an intervention for a bed alarm while in
bed and check for proper functioning.

Observations on 02/20/13 at 12:10 PM, 1:40 PM,
and 3:00 PM revealed Resident #5 was laying in
bed with a pressure alarm pad under the resident
with the wiring coming out and no atarm box
hooked to the end of the wire.

An interview with Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) #5,
on 02/20/13 at 3:10 PM, revealed there was no
alarm box hooked up to the pressure alarm pad.

Interview with CNA#1, on 02/20/13 at 3,15 PM
raevealed she did not know where the alarm box

the potential to be affected by the same
practice if care plans are not maintained to
identify the need for and use of such
devices and care be provided in
accordance with the care plan.

Systemic changes:

The policy and procedure for updating the
and review of care plans for the facility
residents will be updated and modified to
include maintaining a current list tﬁ
special need devices utilized in the facilify
for the well-being of its residents. This list
will include, but not be limited to, special
cushions for positioning devices, anfi-
roliback/anti-tippers wheelchair devicgs,
bed alarms, high back wheelchairs, and
other devices relative to the safety and
comfort of the facility residents. This list
will be reviewed by the MDS and care
plan coordinator to ensure the care plaps
are updated timely and that the residents
are monitored for the use of the devices.
The lst will be posted in the nurses
chariroom so nurses can observe the use pf
these devices daily.

Monitoring:

The Continnous Quality Improvemeit,
CQl, program organized by the Asit.
Adminisirator will include documentation,
as a portion of the need for the use of
Special Devices Section of the Continuolis
Quality Improvement Policy and Protocol
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was, and when the bed was made up the alarm
did not go off.

Interview with the Minimum Data Set {(MDS)
Coordinator, on 02/20/13 at 3:25 PM, revealed
Resident #5 should have a functioning bed afarm
to bed.

Interview with the Director of Nursing {(DON), on
02/21/13 at 4:15 PM, revealed when a resident is
care planned for an afarm she expected the
alarm to be in place.

3. Areview of the facility policy for mechanical
lifts, no date, revealed the policy did not address
the number of aides needed to operate the lift.

Observation on 02/20/13 at 3;43 PM revealed
Resident #16 was silting on the bedside
commode with a sit to stand lift in front of resident
and Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) #4 in the
room.

interview with CNA #4, on 02/20/13 at 3:45 PM,
revealed she had fransferred Resident #16 to the
bedside commode by herself with the sit to stand
liff and she was about {o transfer the resident
back to the hed by herself.

Interview with Resident #16, on 02/21/13 at 12:30
PM, revealed when staff transfer him/her with the
lift sometimes there is two staff and sometimas
there is ona staff.

Interview with CNA #1 and CNA #2 on 02/21/13 at
3:15 PM revealed there should be two staff when
a resident is transferred with the sit to stand kft.
The CNAs stated the facility teaches us to use

s SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 10 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF GORREGTION o5
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETICN
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYNG INFORMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
I L1l £.1.40,
X ag,c FPLUL TGO
) records. This will ensure that regular
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monthly and periodic observations and

evaluations reflecting the adherence to the
policy of the facility are maintained.
These minutes will reflect quarterly and
periodic compliance reviews of the
facility's policy and procedure for the use
of the special devices and that the
documentation of the same are reguladly
maintained within the CQI records.

The MDS and Care Plan Coordinator will
monitor the use of and maintain a current
listing of Special Devices utilized by
facility residents. This will include, but
not be limited to, the following comfort
and safety devices:

1. Anti-tipper and

wheelchair devices,

2. TFall mattresses,

3. Bed and chair alarms,

4. Wander guard

devices,

5.  Saddle Cushions,

6. Bolster Cushions.
The Care Plan Coordinator andfor her
designee will check the list against the
current care plans quarterly and monthly to
ensure all devices utilized by residents 11;6:

anti-roll-ba¢k

monitoring

care planned accordingly and ensure tiat
the list reflects all currently used devices
within the facility.
The Director of Nurses, RN, andfor the
Care Plan Coordinator will implement
proper usage of the device and maintain its
use during the designation of the care plan.
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two assist.

Interview with Licensed Practical Nurse #2, on
02/21/13 at 3:50 PM, revealed when staff utilized
lifts there was supposed to be two people.

Interview with the DON, on 02/21/13 at 4:15 PM,
revealed two staff should assist when using the
sit to stand Kft.

4.} Interview with the Director of Nursing, on
02/21/13 at 12:30 P, revealed there was no
policy and precedure to address the sterage of
combustible materials on the over bed lights in
residents' rooms.

Observation on 02/19/13 at 8:15 AM, on 02/20/13
at 8:10 AM, and on 02/21/13 at 3:00 PM revealed
there were stuffed animals, pictures, cards, snow
globes, figurines, glass and vases of flowers on
the over the bed wall lights in rooms #1186, #118,
#119, #120, #121, #123, #125, #127, #2286, #227,
#228, #230, and #232.

Interview with Registered Nurse (RN) #1, on
02/21/13 at 1:.00 PM, revealed she was not aware
of any information related to storing items on fop
of the over the bed lights.

Interview with the Director of Nursing, on
02/21/13 at 12:30 PM, revealed the lights always
have stuff on them. She stated the residents and
families ptace items on the lights and she has
made compliance rounds in the past and
removed the ilems. She revealed she has talked
with the residents and families but they place the
items back on the lights.

F323 Director of Nurses, RN. and/or the Adm.
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Asst, RN. with new employees, when
hired, and periodically as needed, and
annually with all employees on the policy
and procedures relative to initiating and
utilizing Special Needs Devices by the
L facility residents,

The quarterly CQI meetings will be
conducted by the Asst. Administrator
and/or the Adm. Assistant RN, and will
include any issues discovered during
observation and evalvations, needéd
corrections, retraining, if necessary, and
overall resuits for the committee to
evaluate and review.
The CQI coordinator will identify and
refer  repetitive concerns to  the
Administrator for final resolution, should
in-service and retraining not remedy the
sitnation and violations.

Completion date} 3/.19 {£3

[ 323 483.25(h) FREE OF ACCIDENT
HAZARDS/SUPERVISION/DEVICES

Corrective action:

Even though resident #1’s temporary use
of an alternative means of mobility
wheelchair had been corrected prior fo
02/21/13, the facility acquired an
additional backup wheelchair with ant-
Tipper's/roliback devices to be used in the
event of need for service and/or repair of a
chair currently in use.

FORM CMS-2567{02-59) Previous Versions Obsoiale

Event ID:RH7811

Facility 1D: 100067 If continuation sheet Page 120of 13

12




PRINTED: 03/06/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES {X1} PROVIGER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2} MULT3PLE CONSTRUCTION (X35 DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMSER: A BUILDING COMPLETED
185343 B. WING 02/21/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER QR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

115 CAYCE ST

COVINGTON'S CONVALESCENT CENTER
HOPKINSVILLE, KY 42240

(X4} D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 5
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL FREFIX {EACH GORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TC THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)

I 1.2 L0
Pdge I U116
The pressure alarm pad relative to resident
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) . ] #5 was repositioned in proper working

:;‘9":‘9“' wﬂhxali?ter:;nce "IOV;';?; 1’;1 ?2?’1 0 PM i order on 2/20/13 as soon has thc problem
ainienance Worker <, on as. : " was identified. A review of the chart and
revealed that the wattage in the aver the bed wall nursine record of resident #5 revealed that

lights consisted of two 32 watt Super T8 bulbs. ursing record ot residen eve A

the resident would routinely disable the

alarm in order to get out of bed without

activating the alert, On 01/15/11, a bell
was aftached to resident #5°s walker,
secondary to noncompliance with the bed
alarm, to alert the staff that the resident
had disabled the bed alarm and w
attempting to get up without assistance. JA
review of the residents quarterly updated
care plans revealed the use of the bed
alarm and the need for routine monitoring
while the resident was in bed.
Reminder notices were scheduled and
posted to the “Nursing Care Tracker
patient monitoring and care documentation
system on 03/12/13 through 3/22/13 fo
remind CNA's of the use of anfi-
Tipper/anti-roliback facility policy. The
reminder notice states “the facilify
maintains it backup anti-Tipper/anti-
rollback wheelchair in storage, do npt
place residents using this device in|a
wheelchair that is not so equipped.”
The Assessment of resident #16 reveals
that the individual is of fimited assist ailld
can weight-bear at least 20% of her total
body weight, that the resident does have
upper body {ronk support, the resident
weighs less than 400 pounds, and that
there is a clear path to transfer the resident
to her destination.  The policy and
procedure for use of the sit to stand lift has
been revised {0 conform to the
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noncompliance with Title 42, Code of Federal
Regulations, 483.70{a} et seq, {Life Safety from
Fire}.

Deficiencies were cited with the highest
deficlancy identified at "F" level.

K 018 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
SS=E
Doors protecting corridor openings in pther than
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke, There is
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors
are provided with a means suitable for keeping
the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6
are permitted.  19.3.6.3

Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regufations
in all health care facilities.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure there were
no impediments to the closing of corridor doors 0
resist the passage of smoke, in accordance with
NFPA standards. The dsficiency had the

03/14/13 to reposition and/or remove
items and, if necessary, to discuss this with
the residents, if appropriate, concerning
the necessity of having the doorway
unobstiucted.

Individual  conferences have  been

KO18 conducted with facility nursing personnel,

and maintenance personnel, specifically
those who visit the rooms daily, and lr
services on 02/21/13, 03/13/13, and on
03/14/13 have been conducted relative to
mainfaining unobstructed corridor
doorways.

=

The facility has utilized a local carpenter,
maintenance personnel, and a local door
maintenance and installation contractor fo
adjust, realign, install necessary molding,
and apply metal weather stripping to the
corridor doors to rooms #230, #214, #210,
#202, #200, 4101, #104, #118 to ensure
closure gaps were maintained at |a
minimum, This work occurred on
' 02/26/13, 02/27/13, and from 03/04/]3
through 03/15/13.

=

Identily others:

All resident room corridor doors have the
potential to be affected by the same
practices should other resident room doaqrs
be blocked by rolling over bed tables, or
by a rolling walker, or other furniture, pr
when doors that have a gap of more thin
1/2 inch. There were no doors blocked by
door stops, chocks, tie-backs, drop-down
or plunger type devices, or other devices
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potential to affect two (2) of six {6) smoke
compartments, ten {10) residents, staff and
visitors. The facility is cerlified for Seventy-Two
{72} beds with a census of Sixty-Seven (67) on
the day of the survey. The facility failed to ensure
five {5) resident doors could be closed with a
single molion and eight (8) doors had over the
allowable gap around the door jamb.

The findings include:

QObservations, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM
and 5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed the corridor doors to the resident rooms
were blocked from ¢losing. The rooms affected
by this were rooms #125 with a table blocking
door, #227 with a walker and table blocking the
door, and #123, #127, and #226 with a walker
blocking the door.

Interviews, on 02/20/13 between 111:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed they were unaware the items were
blocking the doors from closing.

Qbservations, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM
and 5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed corridor doors o rooms #230, #214,
#210, #202, #200, #101, #104, and #118 had a
gap farger than ¥ inch around the jamb.

Interview, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed they were unaware of the acceptable

K 018

releasing action.
Systemic changes:

Regular quarterly and periodic visual
inspeetions of resident rooms will be
conducted by the maintenance department
and the administrative statf to ensure tha
the facility is following its policy to ensuye
that there are no hmpediments to the
closing of resident room corridor doaors
and maintaining appropriate gaps in dopr
jambs, The facility maintenance policy
and procedure for inspecting resident room
doors will be updated and revised fo
include quarterly and periodic visual
inspections and perform repairs necessary
to maintain compliance with the facility
policy and NFPA Life Safety Co‘ltle
Standards relative to impedimenis im
doorways and gaps around the door jamb.

—

Monitoring:

The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI
program will include documentation, as;a
portion of the Life Safety Code Section of
the Continuous Quality Improvement
Policy and Protocol records. This will
ensure thai regular monthly and periodic
observations and reports reflecting the
adherence to the policy of the facility
maintained. These minutes will reflgct
quarterly and periodic compliance revie
of the facility's policy and procedure
concerning impediments to door closings
and the proper gap of door to door jamb.
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gap around the doors.

Reference: NFPA 101 {2000 edition)

19.3.6.3.1* Doors protecting corridor openings in
other than required enclosures of vertical
openings, exits, or hazardous areas shall be
substantiai doors, such as those constructed of
13/4-in. {4.4-cm) thick, solid-bonded core wood
o of construction that resists fire for not tess than
20 minutes and shall be constructed to resist the
passage of smoke. Compliance with NFPA 80,
Standard for Fire Doors and Fire Windows, shall
not be required. Clearance between the bottom
of the door and the floor covering not exceeding
1in. {2.5 cm) shall be permitted for corridor
doors.

Exception No. 1: Doors to foilet rooms,
bathrooms, shower rooms, sink closets, and
similar

auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or
combustible materials.

Exception No. 2: in smoke compartments
protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
19.3.5.2, the door construction requirements of
19.3.6.3.1 shall not be mandatory, but the doors
shall be constructed to resist the passage of
smoke.

19.3.6.3.2* Doors shall be provided with a means
suitable for keeping the door closed that is
acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction.
The device used shall be capable of keeping

the door fully ctosed if a force of 5 |bf {22 N} is
applied at the latch edge of the door. Roller
jatches shall be prohibited on corridor doors in
buildings not fully protected by an approved

regularly maintained within the COQI
minutes,

Completion Dat::ﬁ/j'?fIB

]

K 025 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY COD
STANDARD

Corrective action:

On 03/14/13 and 03/15/13 a routihe
inspection was conducted of all smoke
barriers within the facility by the
maintenance staff.  The object of the
inspeciion was to locate penetrations by
any pipes or wires to the smoke barrier and
repair them. Generally, these penetratiohs
were the result of independent contractars
installing new equipment or repairing
cquipment in the facility. The smoke
partition at the breezeway of the activities
building next to rcom #116 and smoke
partitions next to room #223 were
inspected and repaired with a fire barrier
sealant at the areas identified.

Identify others:

When any maintenance work is contracted
to vendors outside the facility and/or when
any new equipment is installed or repaired
in the facility that could, in any way,
create a penetration to the firewall pr
smoke barrier; an immediate inspection bf
the affected area will be conducted by the
maintenance department, If indeed, smoke
barrier penetrations have occurred they
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Smoke barriers are constructed to provide at
teast a one half hour fire resistance rating in
accordance with 8.3. Smoke barriers may
terminate at an atrium wall. Windows are
protected by fire-rated glazing or by wired glass
panels and steel frames. A minimum of two
separate compartments are provided on each
floor. Dampers are not required in duct
penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted
heating, ventilating, and air conditioning systems.
19.3.7.3,19.3.7.5, 19.1.6.3, 19.1.6.4

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observations and interview, it was
daetermined the facility failed to maintain smoke
barriers that would resis! the passage of smoke
between smoke compartments in accordance
with NFPA standards. The deficiency had the
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will be repaired, by the maintenange
K 018 | Continued From page 4 L N )
! . } pag . ) K018 department  in  coordination  with
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with completion of the maintenance work pr
equipment installation, as soon as the work
19.3.6.3.3* is completed,
Hold-open davices that release when the door is .
pushed or pulled shall be permitted. Systemic changes:
A19.3.6.3.3 The facility shall reinforce its Hazardops
Doors should not be blocked open by fumiture, Materials Section policy and procedure
door stops, chocks, tie-backs, drop-down or relative to smoke barrier penetrations that
plunger-type devices, or other devices that have occurred. during any scheduled
necessitate manual untatching or releasing action maintenance, and/or  installation r
to close. Examples of hold-open devices that updating of equipment, where contractors
release when the door is pushed or pulled are have been working in areas above the
friction catches or magnetic catches. ceiling, Any penetrations of the smoke
K025 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K025 barriers and/or firewalls shall be repaired
88=F as soon as the work is completed.

Conferences with the contractors will be
conducted to expedite the location of areps
where fire-wall and/or smoke wall
penetrations may have occurred.

Monitoring:

The Continued Quality lmprovement,
CQl, policy and protocol re lative to the
Hazards Section has been updated io
emphasize consultation with contractors
when installing and/or upgrading facility
equipment. This could include, but not be
limited to, the repair or upgrades,
installation of telephone equipment, nurses
call system repairs, fire alarm systems
repairs, plumbing repairs,, and or any
upgrade to present equipment andfor
installation of new equipment. Regulatly
scheduled quarterly meetings  will
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potential to affect five {5) of six (6) smoke
compartments, ail residents, staff and visitors.
The facility is certified for Seventy-Two {72} beds
with a census of Sixty-Seven (6) on the day of the
survey. The facility failed {o ensure three (3)
smoke barriers were sealed around pipes and
wires to resist the passage of smoke. This
deficiency was cited on the previous survey on
11/16/11.

The findings include:

Observations, on 02/20/13 between 10:05 AM
and 11:00 AM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed the smoke pariitions, extending above
the ceiling located at the breezeway at Activities,
next to room #1186, and next to room #223, were
penetrated by pipes and wires. Furiher
observation revealed drywall mud and quick foam
were used on a concreted block wall.

Interview, on 02/20/13 between 10:05 AM and
11:00 AM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed they were unaware of the penetrations
in the smoke barriers as they have been
inspected several times since the last survey.
Further interview revealed they were unaware the
quick foam and drywall mud were nof suitable to
seal a 2 hour wall.

This is a repeat deficiency.
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition).

8.3.6.1 Pipes, conduits, bus ducts, cables, wires,
air ducts, pneumatic tubes and ducts, and simitar

or additions of equipment and the need for
inspection of and repair of the smoke
barrier and/or firewall within the facility to
maintain the integrity of the barrier.
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. document all recent repairs and upgrades
K 025 | Continved From page 5 K025 p pg

Comnpletion Datsﬁﬂ?/ /3

K027 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY COBE
STANDARD

Corrective action:

The facility has utilized a local carpenter,
maintenance personnel, and a local dopr
maintenance and installation contractor to
adjust, realign, and install necessaty
molding to eliminate and/or minimize the
gap in the comridor doors to rooms #230,
#214, #210, #202, #200, #101, #104, and
#118,

The work will also ensure closure gaps
were maintained at a minimum.  Metal
weather stripping was applied to the cross-
corridor next to the administrator's offide,
next to room #223, and next to room #2401,
This work on the gaps in the cross-corridor
doors occurred on 02/26/13, 02/27/13,
and from 03/04/13 through 03/15/13,
Christian County Door and quss
Company has examined the cross corridor
doors next to room #2001 for ie
application of a coordinating devige.
During the analysis testing the door, the
closure devices were set in order to close
the door with the astragal to coordinate
and ensure proper closure of the adjacont
door. The company's ﬁ{st
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K 025 | Continued From page 6 K 025 recommn?ndathn to solve t‘lus issue was to
o ) . accomplish this by varying the closing
building servica equipment that pass through time of the automatic closing mechanism.
floors and smoke barriers shall be protected as Nevertheless, the contract was signed [ior
follows: L work to be done on 04/05/13
{(a} The space between the peneirating item and )
the smoke barrier shalt .
1. Be filted with a material capable of maintaining Identify others:
the smoke resistance of the smoke barrier, or . )
2. Be protected by an approved device designed All resident room and cross -corridor
for the specific purpose, doors have the potential to be affected by
(b} Where the penetrating item uses a sleeve to the same practices should they not pe
penetrate the smoke barrier, the sleeve shall be maintained in an appropriate manner jto
solidly set in the smoke barrier, and the space . ensure the appropriate gap around the door
between the item and the sleeve shall jamb, This would include routine apd
1. Be filled with a material capahle of maintaining regu}ar inspections to ensure closure and
the smoke resistance of the smoke barrier, or to monitor for the width of gap in the
2. Be protected by an approved device designed resident room and cross-corridor doors.
for the specific purpose.
(c) Where designs take transmission of vibration Systemic changes:
into consideration, any vibration isclation shalt y anges:
1. Be made on either side of the smoke barrier, or i L .
2. Be made by an approved device designed for Regular quarterly and periodic visyal
the specific purpose. . inspections of the .reszdent room and Cross-
corridor doors will be conducted by the
8.3.6.2 Openings occurring at points where floors maintenance  department  and  the
or smoke administrative staff to ensure that the
barriers meet the outside walls, other smoke facility is following its policy to ensure
barsters, or fire appropriate gaps in door jambs and proper
barriers of a building shalt meet one of the closing. The facility maintenance polity
foilowing conditions: and procedure for inspecting resident rogm
{1} It shall be filled with a matertal that is capable doors will be updated and revised fto
°rf maintaining he f ) include quarterly and periodic visual
Le smoke resistance of the floor or smoke inspections and perform repairs necessary
(;)rue;hau be protected by an approved device to maintain compliance with the faciljty
that is P y PP policy and NFPA Life Safety Cofe
designed for the specific purpose. Slandard-s_ ‘1'eia?t(1jve Fo thg resldz?nt ;‘00(1;1 and
K 027 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Kogy|  cross-corridor doors and gaps in the door.
S8=F P
Monitoring:
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Door openings in smoke barriers have at least a
20-minute fire protection rating or are at least
1%-inch thick solid bonded wood core. Non-rated
protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches
from the bottom of the door are permitted.
Horizontal sliding doors comply with 7.2.1.14.
Doors are self-closing or automatic closing in
accordance with 19.2.2.2.6. Swinging doors are
not required to swing with egress and positive
latching is not required.  19.3.7.5, 19.3.7.6,
19.3.7.7

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure cross
-corridor doors located in @ smoke barrier would
resist the passage of smoke in accordance with
NFPA standards. The deficiency had the
potential to affect six (6} of six {6} smoke
compariments, all residents, staff and visitors.
The facility is certified for Seventy-Two (72) beds
with a census of Sixty-Seven {67) on the day of
the survey. The facilily failed to ensure the cross
corridors doors would close fight and properiy.

The findings include;

Observation, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed the cross-corridor doors located at the
Administrator's office, next to room #223, and
next to room #201 would not close completely
when tested. The doors left a gap that was larger
than 1/8 of aninch. Further observation reveafed
the doors located next to room #201 swung in the

program will inciude documentation, as|a
portion of the Life Safety Code Section
relative to door gaps and closure of the
Continuous Quality Improvement Policy
and Protocol records. This will ensure that
regufar monthly and periodic observations
and reports reflecting the adherence to the
policy of the facility are maintained.
These minutes will reflect quarterly and
periodic compliance reviews of the
facitity's policy and procedure concerning
resident room and cross-corridor dopr
closings and the proper gaps of the dopr
when closed. The documentation of the
same will be regularly maintained within
the CQI minutes.

Completion Date: 4{ 057[5

o]

K 029 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY COD
STANDARD

Corrective action:

On 03/15/13 and 03/18/13 a 1 1/2 hour fire
rated door with automatic closer wps
installed on the dry storage area within the
kitchen.
On 02/26/13 and 02/27/13 the nursing
chart room, the activity storage room, the
medical records room, the Activity
Director's office, and room #117 had dopr
closers installed.

Identify others:
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. Any doorway to a hazardous area within
K027 | Continued From page 8 2 - -
direct Pag o oed with K027 the facility has the potential to be affected
Zame |re:_t|ort|_ancé "‘f;g not equipped with a by the same practice if it does not have the
oor coorcinating gevice. appropriate fire rated door barrier with{a
Interview, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and closing device. . .
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor Since the facility has 100% automatic
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel, sprinkler protected the nurses chart rooin,
revealed they were unaware the doors had such the activity storage room, the medical
a large gap and that door coordinators were records room, and the activity directof's
required if the doors swung in the same direction office doors may be of a lesser hourly
and were equipped with an astragal. rating than the hazardous areas.
Reference: NFPA 101 {2000 Edition), Systemtie changes:
19.3.7.6*. Requires doors in smoke barriers to
be self-closing and resist the passage of smoke. \ The policy and procedure for routine
. N . maintenance  inspection of doorways
Reference: FPA‘ 80 (1999 Edifion) within the building will be revised and
2-4.1 Closing Devices. . -
; _— updated to include regular and routipe
2-4.1.1 Where there is an astragal or projecting R . ! )
latch bolt that inspections of hazardous rooms such ps
prevents the Inactive door from closing and Iepaty. rooms, sold linen rooms, trash
latching before collection rooms, and rooms used fpr
the active door closes and lafches, a coordinating storage of combustible supplies to ensure
device shall that these rooms are protected by |a
be used. A coordinating device shall not be 3 properly maintained and working doars
required where and closing devices.
each door closes and latches independently of
the other. Monitoring:
- The Continuous Quality Improvement C¢}!
RefereTce: NFF’A 101 (2000 edition) program will include documentation in the
8.3.4:1 ||300i:5 in smoke barriers shall close the money Safety Code Section from
opening leaving consultation  with  the  mainfenange
only the minimum clearance necessary for proper _
operation § department that routine and regular
and shall be without undercuts, louvers, or grilles. cyuaﬂeri{)jf u-tspect:jons !Of alli hazargo §
K 028 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Kozg| Yoom doors and closers Rave DbeeR
SS<E conducted and  records  properly
One hour fire rated construction (with % hour maintained concerning their presence and
functionality.
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fire-rated doors) or an approved automatic fire
extinguishing system in accordance with 8.4.1
and/or 19.3.5.4 protects hazardous areas. When
the approved automatic fire axtinguishing system
option is used, the areas are separated from
other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and
doors. Doors are self-closing and non-rated or
field-applied protective plates that do not exceed
48 inches from the bottom of the door are
permiited.  19.3.2.1

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to meet the
requirements of Protection of Hazards in
accordance with NFPA Standards. The
deficiency had the potential to affect five {5} of six
{6} smoke compartments, forty-five {45)
residents, staff and visitors. The facility is
cerlified for Seventy-Two (72} beds with a census
of Sixly-Seven (67) on the day of the survey. The
facility falled to ensure six (6) rooms were
properly protected due to the storage in the
rooms.

The findings include:

Observation, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed the door for the dry sterage room in the
kitchen had been removed, the chart room had
the doer closer taken apan, the Activity storage
room (binthday room) had ne door closer
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Completion datd: 03K/ (3

K 038 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
STANDARD

Corrective action:

On 03/01/13 new signs with white letters
nof less than 1" high and not less than 1/8”
in stroke width on a red contrasting
background which reads as followls:
“PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS
DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN |5
SECONDS” were custom ordered from
Compliance Signs. On 03/07/13 the sigps
were received by the facility and installed
on all exit doors, as indicated,

Identify others:

All exit doors must be equipped with
signage for the delayed egress instructions.

Systemic changes:

The resident safety policy and procedure
will be updated to include periodic and
annual inspections of delayed egress sigps
and doors in order to ensure the integrity
of the signage. The maintenance
department shall maintain inspection logs
to indicate the integrity of the signs and
evidence of regularly visually checking
cach exit door signs and inspecting them
at least annually.

Monitoring:
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K 629 | Continued From page 10 K 029 he Cont Q y Inp 2

installed, the Medical Records had no door closer
installed, the Activity Director office had no door
closer installed, and room #117 had no door
closer installed. This requirement is due to the
storage of combustible items inside the areas.

interview, on 62/20/13 between 11:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed they were unaware the storage in a
room determined whether the room was a
hazardous storage area or not.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition).
19.3.2 Protection from Hazards.

19.3.2.1 Hazardous Areas, Any hazardous areas
shall be safeguarded by a fire barrier having a
1-hour fire resistance rating or shall be provided
with an aufomatic extinguishing system in
accordance with 8.4.1. The automatic
extinguishing shall be permitted to be in
accordance with 19.3.5.4. Where the sprinkler
option is used, the areas shall be separated
from other spaces by smoke-resisting paritions
and doors. The doors shall be self-closing or
automatic-closing. Hazardous areas shall
include, but shall not be restricted to, the
following:

{1} Boiler and fuel-fired heater rooms

(2) Central/bulk laundries larger than 100 fi2
(9.3m2)

(3} Paint shops

{4) Repair shops

{5) Soiled {inen rooms

{6) Trash collection rooms

{7) Rooms or spaces larger than 50 ft2 (4.6 m2},

program will include documentation as|a
portion of its Life Safety Code Section
related to Hazards and Safety to ensuje
that regular periodic and annual records
have been maintained relative to the
inspections of the delayed egress signs on
all exit doors.

Completion Datg: 3424 (3

K 045 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
STANDARD

Corrective action:

A local elecirical contractor, Means and
Fort Electric, Hopkinsville, Kentucky has
been engaged by the facility to install the
emergency lights outside the building on
the sidewalk at the rear entrance of the
Activity Building. These emergency lights
will have at least two bulbs and provide
illumination for 2 exits. The required
illumination shall be arranged so tlﬂat
failure of any single lighting unit does not
result in an illumination level of less than
0.2 foot candles in any area. An annual
inspection of the emergency lighting for
the facility was conducied by Vangua‘kd
Alarm Services 02/26/13 and certification
stickers were applied.

Identify others:

To ensure a safe egress at exit dodrs
Emergency lights must be maintained [at
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Exit access is arranged so that exits are readily
accessible at all times in accordance with section
7.1. 19.2.1

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure egress
doors and exits were maintained in accordance
with NFPA standards. The deficiency had the
potential to affect six (6) of six {6) smoke
compartments, all residents, staff and visitors.
The facility is certified for Seventy-Two (72) beds
with a census of Sixty-Seven {67} on the day of
the survey. The facility failed to ensure all egress
doors had the proper signage for delayed egress
doors.
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. every exit of the facility to ensure the

K 029 . .

Contlrfued From page 11 K 029 safety of his visitors and residents.

including repair shops, used for storage of :

combustible supplies .

mic changes:

and equipment in quantities deemed hazardous Systemic changes

by the authority having jurisdiction . R )

(8) Laboratories employing flammable or The facﬂuy has retained Vanguard Alai,}l

combustible materials in quantities less than Services to 00"?““ annual-e.mer gency exit

those that would be considered a severe hazard. lighting inspections and certifications.

Exception: Doors in rated enclosures shall be

permitted to have nonrated, factory or Monitoring:

field-applied

protective plates extending not more than \ The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI

48 in. (122 cm) above the bottom of the door. program will include documentation asla
K 038 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 038 portion of his Life Safety Code Section to
§S=F ensure regular annual and periodic

monitoring of the performance pf
emergency lighting, This will ensure that
the maintenance department regularly
recoerds inspections and maintains detail
reports of actions that need to be taken.
The documentation will be maintained
within the CQI minutes,

Completion Datf: © 4/¢STL

K 046 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
STANDARD

Corrective action:

An inspection of the emergency lighting
for illumination and the exit lights located
at doorways for the facility was conducted
by Vanguard Alarm Services on 02/26/]3
and certification stickers were applied.

The 30 second functional tesi was
performed by the maintenance depanmeEt
on 03/13/13 of the intcrior and the exterior

wheg
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The findings include:

Observation, on 02/20/13 hetween 11:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed all egress doors in the facility were
equipped with signage for the delayed egress
doors with the lettering only being % of an inch
tall.

Interview, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed they had purchased the signs recently
and were not aware of the lettering requirements
on the signs.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition)

19.222.4

Doors within a required means of egress shall not
be equipped with a latch or lock that requires the
use of a tool or key from the egress side.
Excepfion No. 1: Door-locking arrangements
without delayed egress shall be permitted in
health care occupancies, or portions of health
care cccupancies, where the clinical needs of the
patients require specialized security measures for
their safety, provided that staff can readily uniock
such doors at all times. (See 19.1.1.1.5 and
19.2225)

Exception No. 2*: Delayed-egress locks
complying with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted,
provided that not more than one such device is
located in any egress path.

Exception No. 3: Accaess-controlled egress doors
complying with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted.

7.2.1.6.1 Delayed-Egress Locks. Approved,

documented in the mainienance records
accordingly.  Records are maintained
within the facility maintenance log books.
The 1 ¥ hour testing of emergency lighits
was performed by the maintenance
departiment on 03/15/13 and documented
accordingly.

Identify others:

Emergency lights must be maintained and
inspected utilizing functional 30 second
testing monthly and 1 % hour testing pf
emergency lights must be performed
annuaily,  Equipment must be fuily
operational and written records maintaingd
by the maintenance department in the
department log books.

Systemie changes:

The facility has retained Vanguard Alarm
Services to conduct quarterly emergency
lighting inspections and certifications and
the maintenance depariment as part of {ts
quality assurance program will continue fo
conduct the functional 30 second tdst
montltly, and the I % howly endurance
test annually. Documentation  pf
inspections of all emergency 'Eightiilg
fixtures and the results will be written
within the maintenance log books.

Monitoring:

The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI
program will include documentation as|a
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listed, delayed egress

locks shall be permitted to be installed on doors
serving

{ow and ordinary hazard contents in buildings
protected

throughout by an approved, supervised automatic
fire detection

system in accordance with Section 9.6, or an
approved,

supervised automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section

9.7, and where permitted in Chapters 12 through
42, provided

that the following criteria are mat.

{a) The doors shall unlock upon actuation of an
approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system
in accordance

with Section 9.7 or upon the actuation of any heat
detector or activation of not more than two smoke
detectors

of an approved, supervised automatic fire
detection system in

accordance with Section 9.6.

{b) The doors shail unlock upon loss of power
controlling
the tock or locking mechanism.

{c) An irreversible process shall refease the lock
within 15

seconds upon application of a force to the release
device

required in 7.2.1.5.4 that shall not be required to
exceed 15 Ibf

{67 N) nor be required to be continuously applied
for more

than 3 seconds, The initiation of the release

ensure regular annual and periodic
monitoring of the performance pf
emergency exit lighting. This will ensuye
that the maintenance department regularly
records inspections and maintains detgil
reports of actions that need to be taken.
The documentation will be maintaingd
within the CQI minutes,

The facility has retained Vanguard Alanm
Services ta conduct annual emergency exit
lighting inspections and certifications

Completion Date 0‘{{051’3
K 047 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
STANDARD

Corrective action:

A local electrical contractor, Means and
Fort Electric, Hopkinsville, Kentucky has
been engaged by the facility to install the
2 additional illuminated emergency exit
lights at the breezeway on the 100 and 200
haliways. The installation of the
flluminated  emergency  exit  lights
connected to the generator shall be
complete by 03/29/13. Exit lights other
than main exit doors should be obviou !ly
and clearly identifiable as exits and shall
be marked by an approved illuminated
sign visible from any direction.

Identify others:

All exit doors other than main exits have
the potential to be affected by the same
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. ractice if Exit lights are not present and
K038 | Continued From !Jage 14 K 038 gre not obviously and clearly l1?den!if'1ab'le
process Sha!‘ acm_rate L as exits and are not marked by an
?hneaudlble signal in the vicinity of the deor. Once approved illuminated sign visible from ary
door lock has been released by the application of direction.
force to the
releasing device, relocking shall be by manual Systemic changes:
means only.
Exception:yWhere approved by the authority s The facility has retained Vanguard Alarm
having jurisdiction, a delay Services to conduct annuat emergency exit
not exceeding 30 seconds shall be permitted. and outside lighting inspections and
certifications. The maintenange
{d) *On the door adjacent {o the release device, department, as part of its quality assurante
there program, will continue to conduct
shall be a readily visible, durable sign in letters quarterly inspections of all interior ajld
not fess than 1 in. {2.5 cm}) high and not less than exterior emergency exit lighting fixturgs
4/8 in, {0.3 cm) in stroke width on a contrasting periodically and quarierly.
background that reads as follows:
PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS Monitoring;
DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS '
K 045 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 045 The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI
5 illumination of means of egress, including exit program wil.i in'clude documentation. asa
discharge, is arranged so that failure of any single portion of his Life Safety Code Section fo
lighting fixture {bulb) will not leave the area in ensure regular annual, quarterly, and
darkness. {This does not refer to emergency periodic monitoring of the performance of
lighting in accordance with section 7.8.)  19.2.8 emergency exit tighting. This will ensuye
_ that the maintenance department regularly
‘ records inspections and maintains detil
reporis of actions that need to be taken.
The documentation will be maintaingd
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: within the CQI minutes.
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility ‘fai!ed to ensure faxits were The facility has retained Vanguard Alamm
equipped with I:ghtmg in accordance w:th. NFPA Services to conduct annual emergency exit
standards. The dgﬂclency had the potential to lighting inspections and certifications
affect one {1) of six (6) smoke compartments,
residents, staff and visitors. The facifity is
certified for Seventy-Two (72) beds wit‘I: a census ‘ Completion Date: Hj’ﬁB
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K 045 ; Continued From page 15 K045 K 052 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
) STANDARD
of Sixty-Seven {67) on the day of the survey. The
facility failed to ensure the emergency lights had — I
two (2) bulbs at two (2) exits. Corrective Action:
The findings include: Dm‘Eng‘ the inspection of 02/20/13, when|it
was discovered that the quarterly fire
Observation, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and alarm  inspections  contract  had
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor, inadvertently not been signed and
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnet, consummated after a mew fire alarm
revealed the exterior exits in the Activity Center system had been installed, even thoughja
did not have any lighting of the outside of the verbal commitment was initiated by the
exits. facility; an immediate fire alarm
' inspection was scheduled for the next day.
interview, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and During the inspection 02/20/13 Vanguayd
5:00 PM with the Ma:née;ﬂapce Supervisor, alarm services promptly reported to the
Resident Services, an amtenapce'personnel, facility on 02/21/13 and performed the
revealed they were unaware the lighting fixtures ) - .
; . ; . fire alarm inspection and completed the
serving the exterior exits must include more than . ti nd testing reports
one bulb for illumination of the egress path. mspection and [CSUNE rEports.
The maintenance department documented
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition) thelcompletion of the inspection within its
7.8.1.4* Required illumination shall be arranged maintenance records.
so that the
failure of any single lighting unit does not result in Identify others:
an illumination
tevel of less than 0.2 fi-candle (2 lux) in any Any quarterly inspection report that is dire
designated to be performed for the facility has the
area. potential to be affected by the same
K 046 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 046 pracﬁce if the inspectfon is inadver[e;mly
S8=F omitted and/or facility inspection contradts
Emergency lighting of at least 14 hour duration Is are nof timely renewed.
provided in accordance with 7.9.  19.2.9.1.
k Systemic changes:
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The. P_(l)hcy. and I"rocedlere -for {)mdm 5
Based on interview and facility record review, it qualltei y inspection reports Dby the
was determined the facility failed to provide maintenance department has been E.lpdat d
and revised to reflect regular reviews pf
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emergency lighting in accordance with NFPA
standards. The deficiency had the potential to
affect six (8) of six (6} smoke compartments, all
residents, staff and visitors. The facility is
certified for Seventy-Two (72) beds with a census
of Sixty-Seven {67} on the day of the survey. The
facility failed to ensure they conducted annual
emergency lighting testing for the minimum
requirement of Emergency lighting of at least
1-1/2 hour duration and 30 seconds monthly.

The findings include:

Observyation and record review, on 02/20/13 at
11:09 AM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed that the emergency lights, with battery
backup, located throughout the facility had not
been tested for 1-1/2 hours within the last year.
Further cbservation revealed the battery powered
lights were not being checked for 30 seconds a
month.

Interview, on 02/20/13 at 11:09 AM with the
Maintenance Supervisor, Resident Services, and
Maintenance personnel, revealed they were
unaware the lighting had to be tested annually for
1-1/2 hours and monthly for 30 seconds.

Reference; NFPA 101 {2000 edition}

7.9.2.1* Emergency llumination shall be provided
for not fess than 11/2 hours in the event of failure
of normal lighting. Emergency lighting facilities
shalt be arranged to provide initial ilumination
that is not less than an average of 1 ft-candle (10
fux} and, at any peint, not less than 0.1 ft-candle
{1 lux), measured along the path of egress at

maintenance department supervisor and to
ensure that they should be scheduled and
completed timely for the facility during
each quarter.

Monitoring:

The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI
program will include documentation as|a
portion of his Life Safety Code Section fo
ensure that regular quarterly fire alarm
inspections have been performed and
paperwork completed. Copies of thepe
reports must be filed with the maintenance
department within their iaintenange
manuals and also within the facility's
public record. This will ensure that the
maintenance department regularly recorgls
inspections and maintains detait reports pf
actions taken. The documentation will be
maintained within the CQI minutes.

Completion Datd: 37/ /3

=

K 056 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY COD
STANDARD

Corrective action:

02/25/13 and Q2/26/13
maintenance department relocated any
fixtures on the ceiling that could
conceivably be considered blocking |a
sprinkler head and made arrangements
with Pennyrile Fire Safety to subcontract
work to Ohio Valley Sprinkler Company
associated with changing one standard

the facility's
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floor level. lllumination levels shall be permitted to
decline to not less than an average of 0.6
ft-candle (6 iux) and, at any point, not less than
0.06 ft-candle (0.6

lux} at the end of the 11/2 hours. A
maximum-to-minimum illumination uniformity
ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded.

7.9.3 Periodic Testing of Emergency Lighting
Equipment. A functional test shall be conducted
on every required emergency lighting system at
30-day intervals for not less than 30 seconds. An
annual test shall be conducted on every required
baltery-powered emergency lighting system for
not less than

11/2 hours. Equipment shail be fully operaticnal
for the duration of the test. Writlen records of
visual inspections and tests shall be kept by the
owner for inspection by the authority having
jurisdiction.

Exception: Self-testing/self-diagnostic,
battery-operated emergency lighting equipment
that automatically performs a test for not less
than 30 seconds and diagnostic routine not less
than once every 30 days and indicates failures by
a status indicator shall be exempt from the
30-day functional test, provided that a visual
inspection Is performed at 30-day intervals.
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Exit and directional signs are displayed in
accordance with section 7.10 with continuous
illumination also served by the emergency lighting
system. 19.2.10.1

K 046

K 047

Page-t8of27
response sprinkfer head to a quigk
response sprinkler head located in OIG
compartment behind the facility's clothes
dryer.
A light fixture and public address systemn
speakers were relocated in a place to be
more than I foot from a sprinkler head
located at the 200 call nurses’ statiop,
rooms #230, #227, #226, #121, #1238
#120, and at the front of the 200 hali.

Identify others :

Sprinklers  shall be positioned mn
accordance with minimum distances 3o
that they are located sufficiently away
from obstructions and fixtures, When
quick response sprinkler heads are
installed within a compartment, this fixture
must be compatible with other sprinkler
heads is within that compartment,

—_

Systemic changes:

The Policy and Procedure and quality
assurance program will be updated and
revised to reflect regular reviews of the
addition of any new fixtures within the
facility that might obstruct sprinkler heads.
This could include any project where iterhs
would be adhered to or placed on the
ceiling or wall near a sprinkler head. The
addition of any new equipment and/pr
fixtures to the facility must be evaluaied
prior to installation and implementation.

Monitoring:
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Evant ID:RH7821

Facility 1T: 100067

If continuation sheet P

18

age 18 of 37




PRINTED: 03/06/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NC. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN CF CORRECTICN IDENTIFECATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 04 COMPLETED
185343 B.WING __, 02/20/2013
NAME CF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
116 CAYCE ST
COVINGTON'S CONVALESCENT CENTER
HOPKINSVILLE, KY 42240
X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES 10 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION xs)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET:ON
TAG REGULATCRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION}) TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
I h AT F il Lo
iy agc 17Ul L7
. The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI
K 047 { Continued From page 18 K047 Quality Imp 2

This STANDARD is not met as evidencad by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facllity failed to ensure exit signs
ware maintained in accordance with NFPA
standards. The deficiency had the potential to
affect four {4) of six (6) smoke compariments, all
residents, staff and visitors. The facility is
certified for Seventy-Two (72) beds with a census
of Sixty-Seven (67} on the day of the survey. The
facility failed to ensure the exit paths were clearly
marked.

The findings include:

Observation, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisar,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed the exit signs located at the breezeway
on 100 and 200 halls were not Hfuminated.

interview, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed they were aware the exit signs in the
facility were required to be illuminated.

Referance: NFPA 101 {2000 edition}

7.10.1.2* Exits. Exits, other than main exterior
exit doors

that cbviously and clearly are identifiable as exils,
shalf be

marked by an approved sign readily visible from
any direction

of exit access.

7.10.5 lllumination of Signs.
7.10.5.1* General. Every sign required by

program will include documentation as|a
portion of his Life Safety Code Section [o
ensure regular reviews of any new projects
that would involve installation of any new
fixtures or other items that could in any
way involve the obstruction of the
sprinkler system. Copies of thefe
evaluations of new projects must l‘fe
reviewed with the administrative staff and
with the maintenance department prior fo
implementation. The documentation of
these reviews will be maintained within
the CQI minutes.

K 062 NAPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
STANDARD

Corrective action:

The Ohio Valley Sprinkler Company
performed an inspection of the interipr
porticn of the pipe within the sprinkler
system of the facility on 3/14/13.

Identify othcers:
The facility must ensure that the interior pf
the sprinkler pipe in the sprinkler system
has been inspected within five-year

intervals.

Systemic changes:

The Policy and Procedure and quality
assurance program will be updated and
revised to reflect regular reviews of the

Comptetion Date :3/9'?[ 3
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K 047 | Gontinued From page 19 K 047 Perfqzmance of i.he 1qspect10n of the
1042 interior of the pipe with the sprinkler
;'10'1'4 orth than wh i system. The maintenance depariment will
1014, other than where operations of maintain records to ensure that mandatoty
processes require low testing be performed at the required
lighting levels, shall be suitably iluminated by a westing P ed @ q
refiable fight intervals and document the same,
source. Externally and internally illuminated signs L
shall be legible Monitoring:
in both the normal and emergency lighting mode. .
K 052 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD kos2|  The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI
88=F program will include documentation as|a
Afire alarm system required for life safety is portion of his Life Safety Code Section to

installed, tested, and maintained in accordance
with NFPA 70 National Electrical Code and NFPA
72. The system has an approved maintenance
and testing program complying with applicable
requirements of NFPA70 and 72. 9.6.1.4

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on interview and fire alarm inspection
review, the facility failed to test the fire alarm
system quarterly per NFPA standards. The
deficiency had the potential to affect six {6) of six
(6} smoke comparimenits, all residents, staff and
visitors. The facility is certified for Seventy-Two
{72) beds with a census of Sixty-Seven (67) on
the day of the survey. The facility failed o ensure
the fire alarm for the facility had been tested

ensure regular reviews of maintenance
records to reflect regular inspections of the
interior pipe of the sprinkler system,
These inspections shall be performed at
the required intervals. Copies of these
inspections must be reviewed with the
administrative  staff and  with ﬂile
maintenance department. The
documentation of these reviews will be
maintained within the CQI minutes.

Completion Date: 349/ 13

K 069 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
STANDARD

Corrective action:

On 03/08/13, Pemnyrile Fire Safely
performed the range lood system
inspection. The hydrostatic test involved
testing of the Agent cylinders, valye
assemblies, all safety valves andfor seals.
These were properly installed and the
system was recharged with the necessapy
fire retardant.
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K 052 | Continued From page 20 Koso| Identify others:
quarterly. ' The facility must ensure that the
Findings include: extinguishing agent for the kitchen ran e
hood suppression system ]
Fire alarm inspection review, on 02/20/13 at 1:47 hydrc.lstatf(‘:aliy‘testt‘ad and recharged during
PM with the Maintenance Supervisor, Resident the required intervals.  Pennyrile Fite
Services, and Maintenance personnet, revealed Safety must complete the test timely and
the facility faited to provide documentation to document the testing on the appropriate
show the fire alarm had been tested since June tags to simplify monitoring. lee
of 2011. hydrostatic test on dry chemical, stored
pressure, with mild steel shells must be
Interview, on 02/20/13 at 1:47 PM with the performed every 12 years and
Maintenance Supervisor, Resident Services, and conspicuously dated as such.
Maintenance personnel, rovealed the facility had
instai!ed anew fire panel at that time and‘wanted Systemic changes:
to switch the testing to the company that installed
the panel. The con!rac? had not be-en finalized so The Policy and Procedure and quality
the new panel was not inspected since .
. ) assurance program will be updated and
installation. : !
revised to reflect regular reviews of the
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 ed.) perform.ance of the h_ydrostanc test and
recharging on the kitchen range hood
9.6.1.4. Afire alarm system required for life suppression system. The maintenange
safety shall be installed, tested, and maintained in departiment will maintain records to ensute
accordance with the applicable requirements of that mandatory testing be performed at t}Ee
NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, and NFPA 72, required intervals and the appropriflte
National Fire Alarm Code. documentation is maintained and dated ¢n
K 056 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 056 the cylinders.
S8=F
If there is an automatic sprinkier system, it is Monitoring:
installed in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard
for ”,‘: *”Sgallel‘“°“ of Sprinkler Systems, to tih The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI
gL?l\t;linZC?rmhz ‘:;i;;?ﬁ;ag;:;;"n_rl’;_:':;?:ez itn e program will include documentation as|a
accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the portloen of f“f Flf_e Safety Cf? de S.ef:f;! EZ
Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of ensurd regu E; 18‘”6“';’ ot main lf r
Water-Based Fire Protection Systems. Itis fully records to re ect rt?gli ar -!BVIE‘:\‘-’S 0 'he
supervised. There is a reliable, adequate water documentation  for hydrostatic testig
dates. These inspections shall be
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supply for the system. Required sprinkler
systems are equipped with water flow and tamper
switches, which are electrically connected to the
building fire alarm system.  19.3.5

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observations and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure complete
sprinkler coverage in accordance with NFPA
standards. The deficiency had the potential to
affect six (B) of six (6} smoke compartments,
fifty-three {53) residents, staff and visitors. The
facility is certified for Seventy-Two (72} beds with
a census of Sixty-Seven (67) on the day of the
survey. The facility failed to ensure nine {9)
sprinkler heads were not blocked by fixtures on
the ceiling and ihat alf sprinkfer heads matched in
a compartment,

The findings include:

Ohservations, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM
and 5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed the sprinkler heads iocated at the 200
hali nurses' station, rooms #230, #227, #2286,
#121, #123, #120, and a sprinkler at the front of
200 hall in the corridor were blocked by light
fixtures and speakers, within 1 foot of the
sprinkler head, extending below the sprinkler
heads.

Interview, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supsrvisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,

of these inspections must be reviewed wi

maintenance departinent. T

maintained within the CQI minutes.

K 144 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY COD
STANDARD

Corrective action:

department  within  the

. records,

to eliminate a delay of more than
seconds for the maintenance
illumination within the facility.

1. Vanguard proposes to install
new generator and transfi
the existing two generatol

conirol panel, sound attenuat
enclosure, block heater, 10 ar

and remote emergency stops,

switches for a system to replac

Model IGLC 50 KW with digi}

battery charger, lamp annunciatpr

h

the administrative staff and with the

&

documentation of these reviews will be

The transfer time for the generator shall be
documented by the facility maintenance
maintenance
Bids have been secured from
Vanguard Generator Service, Evansviile
Indiana that proposes alternative metho s

0
O

a
er
Ce
5,
al
d
p

2

includes the followi
Test  switch,

system
options:

125 amp transfer switches. The

g

maniial
bypass of transfer to normal time
delay, ATS positioning lights,
source of available lights, engine
test with load/mo loads switch, in
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. erformed at the required intervals, Copies
K 058 | Continued From page 21 K 056 P 4 P

Completion Datd: 3427 {(3
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I3 FaBa'l F il Vo |
Page 2301l 27
phase  moenitor, and load

K 056 | Continued From page 22 K 056 discommect contacts
revealed they were unaware that the light fixtures 2. Vanguard also ' prepared |a
could block the spray pattern of the sprinkler | ) proposal to  install P 2 new
head.

generator and transfer switch that
will power the entire building
according to the service size and
current electrical draws. Model
ILDC 200, 200 KW 120/240

Observations, on 02/20/13 between 11;00 AM
and 5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed a standard response sprinkler head and

quick response sprinkler head in the same single phase, 24 hour sub baje
compartment located in the area behind the tank, digital control panel, solid
dryers. attenuated enclosure, mufficr,
% block heater, 10 amp battely
Interview, on 02/20/13 between 11.00 AM and charger, 1000 amp main circyit
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor, breaker, NFPA 110 kit, 15 amp
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel, annunciator and remote
revealed they were not aware that the sprinklers - :
had to have the same engagement heat if the Tgl;(;i?g;ynjﬁl:ﬁ:r;xgch
sprinkler heads are located in the same ’
compartment,

Currently, the administrator is contacting
Hopkinsville Eleciric Service in order fo
ascertain records revealing the kilowatt
usage and peak kw usage during the pdst

Reference: NFPA 13 (1999 ed )
5-5,5.2.2 Sprinkiers shall be positioned in
accordance with

the minimum distances and special exceptions of two years to check compatibility with the
Sections 5-6 proposed generators. TVA has also been
through 5-11 so that they are located sufficiently comntacted to perform a feasibility study
away from thai will support the use of a new
obstructions such as truss webs and chords, generator and coordinate the actual
pipes, columns, generator size needed. Consultation with
and fixtures. o ) . local electrical contractors, Means & Fart
Table 5-6.5.1.2 Positioning of Sprinklers to Avoid . Electric is ongoing to ensure compatibility
Obstructions to Discharge (SSU/SSP) ' of the new systems with the electrical

service now utilized.

Maximum Allowable Distance - .
It seems prudent to definitively examine,

Distance from Sprinklers to of Deflector . i
above Bottom of investigate, and evaluate a new generator
Side of Obstruction (A) Obstruction (in.) system installation due to the adoption bf
(B new 2012 NFPA inspection codes that will
be used for our next inspection and the
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K 056 | Continued From page 23 K 056 huge installation cost to rep_}ace two
perfectly good generators, that in and of
ksﬂs?ot?:;slhf;n 1R8N g 2 themselves, start and operate'in l.ess. than
186 in. to less than 2 i 3142 10 seconds. The only delay is within tie
2 fito less than 2 ft 6 in. 51/2 transfer relay mechanisms that ensure total
2 # 6 in. to less than 3 ft 71/2 disconnect from electricity prior fo
9 it to less than 3 ft 6 in. gi/2 finalizing a new power source.
3t 6in. to less than 4 ft 12 Due to the short time frame given to make
4 fi to Jess than 4 ft 6 in. 14 an informed decision, and without being
4 H 6in. to less than 5 it 161/2 given enough time to properly obtain 3ll
5 ft and greater 18 the necessary assurances from the local

For 8l units, 1in. = 25.4 mm; 1 ft = 0,3048 m.
Note: For {A) and (B}, refer to Figure 5-6.5.1.2{a}.
Reference: NFPA 13 {1999 ed.)

5-8.3.3 Minimum Distance from Walls. Sprinklers
shall be located a minimum of 4 in. (102 mm)
from a wall.

Reference: NFPA 13 (1999 Edition)

7-2.3.2.4 Where listed quick-response sprinklers
are used

throughout a system or portion of a system
having the same

hydraulic design basis, the system area of
aperation shall he

permitted to be reduced without revising the
density as indicated

in Figure 7-2,3.2.4 when all of the following
conditions

are satisfied:

{1} Wet pipe system

{2} Light hazard or ordinary hazard occupancy
{3) 20-ft {6.1-m) maximum celfing height

The number of sprinklers in the design area shall
never be

less than five. Where quick-response sprinklers
are used on a

sloped ceiling, the maximum ceiling height shall

utility and TVA of compatibility of the
new generator with the current service size
and current peak electrical draws, the
planned feasibility studies are a foregone
conclusion, leaving little or no option, but
to sign the contract with Vanguard
Generator Service to order and install|a
new 200kw gencrator, per the proposal
listed above. Since new generators are
built to order, the proposed delivery ar{d
installation is projected for 10-12 weeks
from the date of confract. The contract
with Vanguard Generator Service wps
signed to initiate the order on 04/04/13.

Identify others:

Maintenance of illumination depenfs
connecting from one energy source to
another, a delay of not more than |0
seconds shall be permitted. Even though
current generaiors start immediately when
power is called for, there are certain delays
with the transfers relays and mechanisips
o controi absolute cut off from electric
service before genecrator service |is
initiated.  Strict coordination of the
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fng a3 Ul 4T
transfer mechanisms is paramount fpr
K 056 i From page , .
Continued From page 24 K 056 safety of the entire electrical system.
be used for
determining the percent reduction in design area. Systemic changes:
Where
uick-response sprinklers are installed, all . .
au ponse sp The Policy and Procedure and quality
sprinklers within a ] for the Life Saf
compartment shall be of the quick response type. assurance program for the Lile ‘ ale
Exception: Where circumstances require the use Code Section will be updated and revisgd
of other than ordinary to reflect regular documentation of the
temperature-rated sprinklers, standard response transfer time of the generator at the
sprinklers shall be facility.  The maintenance department
permitied 1o be used. shall maintain records reflecting accurate
K 062 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Kog2 readings of the transfer times.
5S5=F .

Required automatic sprinkler systems are
continuously maintained in reliable operating
condition and are inspected and tested
periodically.  19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25,
975

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation, record review, and
interview it was determined the facility failed to
maintain the sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA standards. The deficiency had the potential
to affect six {6) of six {6) smoke compariments,
alt residents, staff and visitors. The facllity is
cerlified for Seventy-Two (72) beds with a census
of Sixty-Seven (67} on the day of the survey. The
facility faited to ensure the interior of the pipe in
the sprinkler system was inspected within the
past five (5) years.

The findings Include:

Observation and record review, on 02/20/13 at
1:55 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,

Monitoring:

The Continzous Quality Improvement CQI
program will include documentation as|a
portion of his Life Safety Code Section fo
ensure regular recording in maintenance
records to reflect regular documentation pf
the transfer time for the generator,
The quarterly CQI meetings will be
conducted by the Asst. Administrator
and/or the Adm. Assistant RN, and will
include any issues discovered during
observation of the maintenance departm%ﬂ
documentation and evaluations, needed
corrections, and overall resuits for the
committee to evaluate and review,

Completion Dal::“){&?‘” 3

K 147 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
STANDARD

Corrective action;
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TagezZuoorzy
. ' Storage cabinets in the dry storage area pf
K 062 | Continued From page 25 K 062 g Y &
) . . E the kitchen, the laundry storage closet, the
Resld]el;t tier;'!oﬁ:“;, afnf? I\él?mlena'r;ce personnel, rear hall elecirical room, the activity
revealed the factily faflec to provide ) furnace room, and the maintenance office
documentation that the interior of the sprinkler

piping had been inspected within the fast 5 years.
The inspection company checked back to 2006
and could not find any record of the service.
Further record review revealed the sprinkler
company had recommended an obstruction
investigation on the last three quarerly inspection
reports.

Interview, on 02/20/13 at 1:55 PM with the
Maintenance Supervisor, Resident Services, and
Maintenance personnel, revealed they were
unaware the work had not been compieted. They
were under the impression the note on the report
was a suggestion and did not know it was
required by the NFPA,

Reference: NFPA 25 {1998 Editicn).

2-1 General. This chapter provides the minimum
requirements

for the routine inspection, testing, and
maintenance of

sprinkler systems. Table 2-1 shall be used to
determine the

minimum required frequencies for inspection,
testing, and

maintenance.

Exception: Valves and fire department
connections shall be inspected,

tested, and maintained in accordance with
Chapter 9.

Table 2-1 Summary of Sprinkler System
Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance
Item Activity Frequency Reference
Gauges (dry, preaction defuge systems)

were either moved to the storage building
or rearranged in the existing sforage ares
to ensure that there was a 3 foot clearante
between the cabinets in the electrical
panels on 02/28/13 and 03/18/13,

The power strips that were mounted to the
walls in resident rooms of the facility were
removed from the rooms on 02/21/13 and
02/22/13. ‘Three power strips that wepe
daisy chained to one another in the
administrator's office were removed and
other satisfactory electrical connectiofis
provided on 03/04/13.
The two air maitresses plugged into|a
power strip in rooms #222 and #211 were
disconnected and the mattresses plugged
into other outlets on 02/22/13,

Identify others:

Sufficient access and working space shall
be provided and maintained near all
electrical equipment panels to permit safe
operation and maintenance.
Electrical strips must not be mounted to
walls for permanent wiring in resident
rooms of the facility nor should the power
strips be used for medical equipment.
Daisy chain of power strips in not
permitfed in facility offices.

Systemic changes:
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. he Poli nd Procedur 1ali
K 062 | Continued From page 26 K 062 The Policy _al geedure at?d quality
i assurance program for the Life Safety
gmp:acttlon[Weefklyl mo{f‘thl“"NZﬁ'(?'f thly Tabi Code Section will be updated and revisgd
gin rot valves inspection VWeeidy/monthly fabie to reflect that power strips may not be
Alarm devices Inspection Quarterly 2-2.6 . {nounted}to t}fe waHs. 1{1.reslllde;1t 1:?01115 11] r
Gauges (wet pipe systems) Inspection Monthly * in any other room within the factlity. The
2244 maintenance department shall maintain
Hydraulic nameplate Inspection Quarterly 2-2.7 records reflecting periodic and quarterly
Buildings inspection Annually {prior to freezing inspections of resident rooms and facility
weather) offices to ensure appropriate use of power
strips.
2-25
Hanger/seismic bracing Inspection Annually 2-2.3 Monitoring:
Pipe and fittings Inspection Annually 2-2.2
Sprinklers Inspaction Annually 2-2.1.1 .| The Continuous Quality Improvement CQI
Spare sprinklers Inspection Annually 2-2.1.3 program will include documentation in the
C":a depal:tment clt;nnecttlpns_ll_ns?egtlon Table &-1 portion of the Life Safety Code Section to
alves (a 'types) nspection Table 9-1 ensure periodic and quarterly reviews o
Alarm devices Test Quarterly 2-3.3 ensure that power strips may not be
Main drain Test Annually Table 9-1 ted to i P s i p d ty'
Antifreeze solution Test Annually 2-3.4 mounted fo the wal s 1‘n residen ,! .ooms Hpr
Gauges Test 5 years 2-3.2 any other room within the facility. Npr
Sprinklers - exira-high temp. Test 5 years 2-3.1.1 will power strips be daisy chained to one
Exception No. 3 another for any reason for use within the
Sprinklers - fast response Test Al 20 years and facility. The CQI minutes will reflect
every 10 years quarterly reviews, visual inspections, aal:d
theraafter documentation to ensure thc policies
refative to these issues are followed.
2-3.1.1 Exception No. 2
Sprinklers Test At 50 years and every 10 years Completion Dat ﬁm[ 3
thereafter
2-3.11
Valves (all types) Maintenance Annually or as
needed Tabte 81
Obstruction investigation Maintenance 5 years or
as needed Chapter 10
K 063 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 068
88=F
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Cooking facilities are protected in accordance
with 9.2.3.  19.3.2.6, NFPA 96

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review and interview, it was
determined that the facility failed to maintain the
installation of the kitchen hood suppression
system in accordance with NFPA standards. The
deficiency had the potential to affect six (6} of six
{6) smoke compartments, all residents, staff and
visifors. The facility is certified for Seventy- Two
{72} beds with a census of Sixty-Seven (67} on
the day of the survey. The facility failed to ensure
the kitchen hood suppression system had been
hydrostatically tested since 1988.

Findings include:

Record review, on 02/20/13 at 2:00 PM with the
Maintenance Supervisor, Resident Services, and
Maintenance personnel, revealed the
extinguishing agent for the kitchen hood
suppression system had not been hydrostatically
tested since 1999.

Interview, on 02/20/13 at 2:00 PM with the
Maintenance Supervisor, Resident Services, and
Maintenance personnel, revealed they were
unaware the Kitchen hood had not bean
maintained properly.

Reference: NFPA 10 (1998 ed.)

5-2 Frequency. At intervals not exceeding those
specified

in Table 5-2, fire extinguishers shall be
hydrostatically

retested. The hydrostatic retest shall be
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conducted within

the calendar year of the specified test interval. In
no case

shall an extinguisher be recharged if it is beyond
its specified

retest date. {For nonrechargeable fire
extinguishers, see the

exception to 4-4.3.

Table 5-2 Hydrostatic Test Interval for
Extinguishers

Extinguisher Type Test
Intervai{Years)

Stored-pressure water, loaded stream, and/or
antifreeze 5
Wetting agent 5
AFFF {aqueous film-forming foam)

5
FFFP (film-forming flucroprotein foam)

5
Dry chemicat with stainless stee! shells

5
Carbon dioxide 5
Wet chemical 5
Dry chemical, stored-pressure, with mild steel
shells, 12
brazed brass shelfls, or aluminum shells

Dry chemical, cartridge- or cylinder-operated, with

12
mild stee] shelis
Halogenated agents i2
Dry powder, stored-pressure, cartridge- or
cylindar operated, 12

with mild steel shells
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Generators are inspected weekly and exercised
under load for 30 minutes per month in
accordance with NFPA S9.  3.4.4.1.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure emergency
generators were maintained in accordance with
NFPA standards. The deficiency had the
potential fo affect six (6} of six (6} smoke
compartments, all residents, staff and visitors.
The facility is cerlified for Seventy-Two (72) beds
with a census of Sixty-Seven (67) on the day of
the survey. The facility failed to ensure the
generator would transfer to the facility within ten
{10) seconds.

The findings include;

Record review, on 02/20/13 at 11:05 AM with the
Maintenance Supervisor, Resident Services, and
Maintenance personnel, revealed the transfer
time for the generator was not being documented
at the facility.

interview, on 02/20/13 at 11:05 AM with the
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Maintenance Supervisor, revealed he
documented the time in his head and it usually
takes anywhere from 15 to 20 seconds to
transfer.

Reference: NFPA 101 { 2000 ed.}

7.9.1.2 Where maintenance of illumination
depends on

changing from one energy source to another, a
detay of not

more than 10 seconds shall be permitted.

K 147 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 147
SS=F
Electrical wiring and equipment is in accordance
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 9.1.2

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure electrical
wiring was maintained in accordance with NFPA
standards. The deficiency had the potentiai to
affect six (6) of six {6} smoke compariments, afl
residents, staff and visitors. The facility is
cerlified for Seventy-Two (72) beds with a census
of Sixty-Seven (67) on the day of the survey. The
facility faited to ensure electrical panels
maintained three {3} feet of clearance around
them and power sttips were being used properly.
Furthermore the facility was cited this deficiency
previously on 11/16/11 regarding power strips.

The findings include:

Chservations, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM

FORM CMS-2567{02-99} Previous Varsfons Obsolete Event 10: RH7521% Facility ID: 100067 if continuation sheet Page 31 of 37




PRINTED: 03/06/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {%2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 04 - MAIN BUILDING 01 COMPLETED
185343 B. WING 0212012013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
115 CAYCE ST
COVINGTON'S CONVALESCENT CENTER
HOPKINSVILLE, KY 42240
X4) 1D SUMIMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF GORRECTION o5
PREFIX {(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATCRY CR LSC [DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 147 | Ceontinued From page 31 K 147

and 5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed the electrical panels in the dry storage
area of the kitchen, the laundry storage closet,
rear hall electrical room, the activity furnace
room, and the maintenance office had storage
within three (3) feet of the panels.

Interview, on 02/20/13 between 11:00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed they were unaware that there could be
any storage within three (3) feet of an electrical
panel

Observations, on 02/20/13 between 1100 AM
and 5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed power strips mounted to the walls to be
used as permanent wiring in the resident rooms
of the facility. Further observation revealed an air
maitress plugged into a power strip located in
room #222 and #211 and three power strips dalsy
chained to one another in the Administrator office.

Interview, on 02/20/13 between 11:.00 AM and
5:00 PM with the Maintenance Supervisor,
Resident Services, and Maintenance personnel,
revealed they were under the impression they
could mount the power strips to the wall to avoid
there being a frip hazard for the residents.

This is a repeat deficiency.

Reference: NFPA 99 {1999 edition)

110-26. Spaces

10.26 Spaces Abput Electrical Equipment.
Sufficient access and working space shall be
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provided and maintained about ali electric
equipment to permit ready and safe operation
and maintenance of such equipment. Enclosures
housing elecirical apparatus that are controlled by
lock and key shall be considered accessible to
qualified persons.

(A} Working Space. Working space for
equipment operating at 600 volts, nominal, or less
to ground and likely fo require examination,
adjustment, servicing, or maintenance while
energized shall comply with the dimensions of
110.26{A)(1), (2), and (3} or as required or
permitted elsewhere in this Code,

(1} Depth of Working Space. The depth of the
working space in the direction of live parts shalt
not be less than that specified in Tabfe 110.26{A)
{1} uniess the requirements of 110.26{A){1}{a),
(b), or {c} are met. Distances shall be measured
from the exposed live parts or from the enciosure
or opening if the live parts are enclosed.

Table 110.26{A){1) Working Spaces

Nominal Voltage to Ground Minimum Clear
Distance

Condition 1 Condition 2 Condition 3
0-150 900mm {3 f) 900 mm (3 #) 900
mm {3 ft)

151-600 900 mm {3ft} 1m (3% fl)
1.2 m {4 ft}

Note: Where the conditions are as follows;
Condition 1 - Exposed live paris on one side and
na live or grounded paits on the other side of the
working space, or exposed live parts on both
sides effectively guarded by suitable wood or
other insutating materials. Insulated wire or
insulated busbars operating at not over 300 volts
to ground shall not be considered live parts.
Condition 2 - Exposed live parls on one side and
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grounded parts on the other side. Concrete, brick,
or tile walls shall be considered as grounded.
Conditicn 3 - Exposed live parts on both sides of
the work space {not guarded as provided in
Condition 1) with the operator between,

{a} Dead-Front Assemblies. Working space shall
not be required in the back or sides of
assemblies, such as dead-front switchboards or
motor control centers, where ali connections and
alt renewable or adjustable parts, such as fuses
or switches, are accessible from locations other
than the back or sides. Where rear access is
required to work on nonelectrical parts on the
back of enclosed equipment, a minimum
horizontal working space of 762 mm {30 in.) shall
be provided.

{b) Low Voltage, By special permission, smaller
working spaces shall be permitted where all
uninsulated parts operate at not greater than 3¢
volts rms, 42 volts peak, or 60 volts dc.

{c) Existing Buildings. In existing buildings where
electrical equipment is being replaced, Condition
2 working clearance shall be permitted between
dead-front switchboards, panelboards, or motor
confrol centers located across the aisle from each
other where conditions of maintenance and
supervision ensure that wrilten procedures have
been adopied to prohibit equipment on both sides
of the aisle from being open at the same time and
qualified persons who are authorized will service
the installation.

(2) Width of Working Space. The width of the
working space in front of the electric equipment
shall be the width of the equipment or 750 mm
{30 in.}, whichever is greater. in all cases, the
work space shall permit at least a 90 degreea
opening of equipment doors or hinged panels,
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(3} Height of Working Space. The work space
shall be clear and extend from the grade, floor, or
ptatform to the height required by 110.26(E).
Within the height requirements of this section,
other equipment that is associated with the
alectrical installation and is located above or
below the electrical equipment shall be permitted
to extend not more than 150 mm (6 in.) beyond
the front of the electrical equipment.

{B) Clear Spaces. Working space required by this
section shall not be used for storage. When
normally enclosed live parts are exposed for
inspection or servicing, the working spacs, ifin a
passageway or general open space, shall be
suitably guarded.

(C) Entrance to Working Space.

{1} Minimum Required. At feast one entrance of
sufficient area shall be provided to give access fo
working space about electrical equipment.

{2) Large Equipment. For equipment rated 1200
amperes or more and over 1.8 m {6 ft) wide that
contains overcurrent devices, switching devices,
or control devices, there shall be one entrance to
the required working space not less than 610 mm
{24 in.} wide and 2.0 m {64 ft) high at each end
of the working space. Where the enfrance has a
personne! door{s}, the door{s) shalt open in the
direction of egress and be equipped with panic
bars, pressure plates, or other devices that are
normally latched but open under simple pressure.
A single entrance to the required working space
shall be permitted where either of the conditions
in 110.26(C)}2){a) or (b} is met.

{a) Unobstructed Exit. Where the location parmits
a continuous and unobstructed way of exit travel,
a single entrance to the working space shall be
permitied.

(b) Exira Working Space. Where the depth of the
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working space is twice that required by 110.26(A)
{1}, a singte entrance shall be permitted. It shail
be located so that the distance from the
equipment o the nearest edge of the entrance is
not fess than the minimum clear distance
specified in Table 110.26(A){1) for equipment
operating at that voltage and in that condition.

(D) Hlumination. Hlumination shall be provided for
all working spaces about service equipment,
switchboards, panelboards, or motor contro}
centers installed indoors. Additional Highting
outtets shall not be required whera the work
space is Hluminated by an adjacent light source or
as permitted by 210.70{A)(1), Exception No. 1, for
switched receptacies. In electrical equipment
rooms, the Hlumination shall not be controlled by
aviomatic means only.

Reference: NFPA 99 {1999 edition}

3-321.2D

Minimum Number of Receptacles. The number of
recaptacles shall be determined by the intended
use of the patient care area. There shail be
sufficient receptacles located so as to avoid the
need for extension cords or multiple outlet
adapters.

Reference: NFPA 70 (1998 Edition).
400-8. Uses Not Permitied

Untess specifically permitted in Section 400-7,
flexible cords and cables shall not be used for the
following:

1. As a substitute for the fixed wiring of a
structure

2. Where run through holes in wails, structural
ceilings suspended ceilings, dropped ceilings, or
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floars

3. Where run through doorways, windows, or
simifar openings

4. Where attached to building surfaces
Exception: Flexible cord and cable shalt be
permitted to be attached to building surfaces in

accordance with the provisions of Section 364-8.

5. Where concealed behind building walls,
structural ceilings, suspended ceilings, dropped
ceilings, or floors

6. Where installed in raceways, except as
otherwise permitted in this Code,
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